

FORM-I
NOTICE FOR APPEARANCE IN PERSON AFTER ADMISSION
(SEE RULE 18)

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(Original Jurisdiction)

MONDAY, THE TWENTY THIRD DAY OF MARCH,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI
CONTEMPT CASE NO: 2156 OF 2024



Between:

M/s Kanaka Durga Rice Mill, Kondapalli, Ibrahimpatnam Mandal, NTR District, Rep. by its Proprietrix Smt.Nalluri Satyavathi, aged 45 years, R/o 21-116/1, Ratna Nilayam, Garudadri Towers, Jain Colony Road, Gollapudi, NTR District.

...Petitioner

AND

1. H.Arun Kumar, IAS, father's name not known to petitioner, working as Prl. Secretary Civil Supplies, State Secretariat, Velagapudi, Thulluru Mandal, Guntur District.
2. G.Veerapandyan, IAS, father's name not know to petitioner, working as Vice-Chairman and Managing Diector A.P. Civil Supplies Corportion Ltd., IV & V Floor, Corp. Office, H.No.10-152/1, Sri Sal Towers, Ashok Nagar, Kanur, Bandar Road, Vijayawada - 520 007.
3. T.V.Satish, father's name not known to petitioner, working as District Manager, A.P. Civil Supplies Corportion Ltd., D.No.20/132B, Hamma Residency, Kobbarithota, Machilipatnam.
4. Ch.Padma, Presently working as District Civil Supplies Manager, Krishna, AP Civil Supplies Corporation Ltd., D.No.201/132/B AP Centre, Hamma Residency, Kobbarithota Mandal, Machilipatnam, Krishna District.

(R4 is impleaded as per Court Order dated 06.03.2025 vide I.A No.1 of 2025 in CC No.2156 of 2024)

5. Manzir Jeelani Samoon, I.A.S., Presently Working As Vice Chairman and Managing Director, A.P.Civil Supplies Corporation Ltd., IV and V Floor, Corp. Office H.No.10-152/1, Sri Sai Towers, Ashok Nagar, Kanur Bandar Road, Vijayawada - 520 007.
6. T.Sivarama Prasad, Presently Working As District Civil Supplies Manager, Krishna, A.P.Civil Supplies Corporation Ltd., D.No.20/132/B, ZP Center, Kobbarithota Mandal, Machilipatnam, Krishan District.

(RR 5 and 6 are impleaded as per Court order dt.16.10.2025. Vide IA No.2 of 2025. In CC No.2156 of 2024.)

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner has presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act 1971, the above case through its counsel Sri Venkateswarlu Kolla, praying the High Court to punish the Respondents for willful disobedience of the order in W.P.No.9613 of 2023 dated 18.10.2023;

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing on this day and whereas the High Court upon perusing the affidavit filed herein and the order of High Court dated 25.04.2024, 03.10.2024, 13.11.2024 & 04.12.2024 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Venkateswarlu Kolla, Advocate for the Petitioner and of Sri P.Hema Chandra, Advocate for Respondent Nos.1 to 4 and of Sri Md.Saleem, Advocate for Respondent Nos.5 and 6, Court made the following

ORDER:

“ADMIT.

Post on 21.04.2026.”

To

1. H.Arun Kumar, IAS, working as Prl. Secretary Civil Supplies, State Secretariat, Velagapudi, Thulluru Mandal, Guntur District.

2. G.Veerapandyan, IAS, working as Vice-Chairman and Managing Director A.P. Civil Supplies Corporation Ltd., IV & V Floor, Corp. Office, H.No.10-152/1, Sri Sai Towers, Ashok Nagar, Kanur, Bandar Road, Vijayawada - 520 007.
3. T.V.Satish, working as District Manager, A.P. Civil Supplies Corporation Ltd., D.No.20/132B, Hamma Residency, Kobbarithota, Machilipatnam.
4. Ch.Padma, Presently working as District Civil Supplies Manager, Krishna, AP Civil Supplies Corporation Ltd., D.No.201/132/B AP Centre, Hamma Residency, Kobbarithota Mandal, Machilipatnam, Krishna District.
5. Manzir Jeelani Samoon, I.A.S., Presently Working As Vice Chairman and Managing Director, A.P.Civil Supplies Corporation Ltd., IV and V Floor, Corp. Office H.No.10-152/1, Sri Sai Towers, Ashok Nagar, Kanur Bandar Road, Vijayawada - 520 007.
6. T.Sivarama Prasad, Presently Working As District Civil Supplies Manager, Krishna, A.P.Civil Supplies Corporation Ltd., D.No.20/132/B, ZP Center, Kobbarithota Mandal, Machilipatnam, Krishan District.

WHEREAS your attendance is necessary to answer the charge under Sections 10 to 12 of Contempt of Courts Act viz; for willful disobedience of the orders of this Hon'ble Court passed in WP No.9613 of 2023 dated 18.10.2023.

Therefore, you, viz ;

1. H.Arun Kumar, IAS, working as Prl. Secretary Civil Supplies, State Secretariat, Velagapudi, Thulluru Mandal, Guntur District.
2. G.Veerapandyan, IAS, working as Vice-Chairman and Managing Director A.P. Civil Supplies Corporation Ltd., IV & V Floor, Corp. Office, H.No.10-152/1, Sri Sai Towers, Ashok Nagar, Kanur, Bandar Road, Vijayawada - 520 007.
3. T.V.Satish, working as District Manager, A.P. Civil Supplies Corporation Ltd., D.No.20/132B, Hamma Residency, Kobbarithota, Machilipatnam.

4. Ch.Padma, Presently working as District Civil Supplies Manager, Krishna, AP Civil Supplies-Corporation Ltd., D.No.201/132/B AP Centre, Hamma Residency, Kobbarithota Mandal, Machilipatnam, Krishna District.
5. Manzir Jeelani Samoon, I.A.S., Presently Working As Vice Chairman and Managing Director, A.P.Civil Supplies Corporation Ltd., IV and V Floor, Corp. Office H.No.10-152/1, Sri Sai Towers, Ashok Nagar, Kanur Bandar Road, Vijayawada - 520 007.
6. T.Sivarama Prasad, Presently Working As District Civil Supplies Manager, Krishna, A.P.Civil Supplies Corporation Ltd., D.No.20/132/B, ZP Center, Kobbarithota Mandal, Machilipatnam, Krishan District.

are hereby required to appear in person before the High Court of Andhra Pradesh at Amaravati (Nelapadu) on **21.04.2026** at 10.30 A.M and show cause as to why you shall not be punished or other appropriate order be not passed against you for contempt of the High Court of Andhra Pradesh, at Amaravati.

You shall attend the High Court of Andhra Pradesh, Amaravati at Nelapadu, in person on **21.04.2026** at 10.30 A.M and shall continue to attend the High Court on all days thereafter to which date the case against you stands adjourned, and until final orders are passed on the charge against you.

Herein fail not.


DEPUTY REGISTRAR

To,

1. The District Judge, Guntur, Guntur District (By **SPECIAL MESSENGER** in duplicate along with a copy of petition and affidavit to serve on Respondent No. 1 and to return to this Court before 21.04.2026)

2. The Metropolitan Session Judge, Vijayawada, Krishna District.(By **SPECIAL MESSENGER** in duplicate along with a copy of petition and affidavit to serve on Respondent Nos.2 and 5 and to return to this Court before 21.04.2026)
3. The District Judge, Machilipatnam, Krishna District.(By **SPEED POST** in duplicate along with a copy of petition and affidavit to serve on Respondent Nos.3, 4 and 6 and to return to this Court before 21.04.2026)
4. H.Arun Kumar, IAS, working as Prl. Secretary Civil Supplies, State Secretariat, Velagapudi, Thulluru Mandal, Guntur District.
5. G.Veerapandyan, IAS, working as Vice-Chairman and Managing Diector A.P. Civil Supplies Corportion Ltd., IV & V Floor, Corp. Office, H.No.10-152/1, Sri Sal Towers, Ashok Nagar, Kanur, Bandar Road, Vijayawada - 520 007.
6. T.V.Satish, working as District Manager, A.P. Civil Supplies Corportion Ltd., D.No.20/132B, Hamma Residency, Kobbarithota, Machilipatnam.
7. Ch.Padma, Presently working as District Civil Supplies Manager, Krishna, AP Civil Supplies Corporation Ltd., D.No.201/132/B AP Centre, Hamma Residency, Kobbarithota Mandal, Machilipatnam, Krishna District.
8. Manzir Jeelani Samoon, I.A.S., Presently Working As Vice Chairman and Managing Director, A.P.Civil Supplies Corporation Ltd., IV and V Floor, Corp. Office H.No.10-152/1, Sri Sai Towers, Ashok Nagar, Kanur Bandar Road, Vijayawada - 520 007. (Addressee Nos. 4, 5 and 8 by **SPECIAL MESSENGER** - along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
9. T.Sivarama Prasad, Presently Working As District Civil Supplies Manager, Krishna, A.P.Civil Supplies Corporation Ltd., D.No.20/132/B, ZP Center, Kobbarithota Mandal, Machilipatnam, Krishna District. (Addressee Nos.6, 7 and 9 by **SPEED POST** - along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
10. One spare copy.

HIGH COURT

RC,J

DATE:23/03/2026

NOTE: POST ON 21.04.2026

ORDER

CC.No.2156 of 2024

NOTICE TO RESPONDENTS

