



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI**

[3332]



WEDNESDAY, THE 22nd DAY OF JULY 2026

PRESENT

HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI

IA Nos. 3 & 4 OF 2025

IN

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 2156/2024

I.A. No.3 of 2025 in CC No.2156 of 2024:

Between:

T.V Satish, father's name not known to petitioner, working as District Manager, A.P. Civil Supplies Corporation Ltd., D.No. 20/132B, Hamma Residency, Kobbarithota Machilipatnam

...Petitioner

(Petitioner/Respondent No.3 in CC 2156 OF 2024

on the file of High Court)

AND

1. M/s KANAKA DURGA RICE MILL, Kondapalli, Ibrahimpatnam Mandal, NTR District Rep. by its Proprietrix Smt. Nalluri Satyavathi, aged 45 years, R/O 21-116/1, Ratna Nilayam, Garudadri Towers, Jain Colony Road, Gollapudi, NTR District.

...Respondent/Petitioner

2. H ARUN KUMAR IAS, father's name not known to petitioner, working as Prl. Secretary Civil Supplies, State Secretariat, Velagapudi, Thulluru Mandal, Guntur District.

3. G. Veerapandyan IAS, fathers name not know to petitioner, working as Vice-Chairman and Managing Diector A.P. Civil Supplies Corporation Ltd., IV and V Floor, Corp. Office, H.No. 10-152/1, Sri Sai Towers, Ashok Nagar, Kanur, Bandar Road, Vijayawada-520 007.
4. Ch Padma, Presently working as District Civil Supplies Manager Krishna AP Civil Supplies Corporation Ltd D No 201/132/B AP Centre Hamma Residency Kobbarithota Mandal Machilipatnam Krishna District R4 is impleaded as per Court Order dated 06 03 2025 vide I A No 1 of 2025 in CC No 2156 of 2024
5. Manzir Jeelani Samoon, I.A.S.,(Discharged), Presently Working As Vice Chairman and Managing Director, A.P.Civil Supplies Corporation Ltd. IV and V Floor, Corp. Office H.No.10-152/1, Sri Sai Towers, Ashok Nagar, Kanur Bandar Road, Vijayawada 520 007
6. T.Sivarama Prasad, Presently Working As District Civil Supplies Manager, Krishna, A.P.Civil Supplies Corporation Ltd., D.No.20/132/B, ZP Center, Kobbarithota Mandal, Machilipatnam, Krishan District. RR 5 and 6 are impleaded as per Court order dt.16.10.2025. Vide IA No.2 of 2025. In CC No.2156 of 2024.

...Respondent(s)

(Respondents/Respondents in-do-)

Petition under Section 151 of CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to discharge the name of this respondent in the above CC No. 2156 of 2024 in W No. 9613 of 2023, pending disposal of CONTEMPT CASE 2156 of 2024, on the file of the High Court

Counsel for the Petitioner/Respondent No.3 : SRI P HEMACHANDRA

Counsel for the Respondent No.1: VENKATA RAMANA DUDEMPUDI

IA No.4 OF 2025 IN CONTEMPT CASE NO: 2156/2024

Between:

Ch Padma, Presently working as District Civil Supplies Manager Krishna AP Civil Supplies Corporation Ltd D No 201/132/B AP Centre Hamma Residency Kobbarithota Mandal Machilipatnam Krishna District R4 is impleaded as per Court Order dated 06 03 2025 vide I A No 1 of 2025 in CC No 2156 of 2024

...Petitioner

(Petitioner/Respondent No.3 in CC 2156 OF 2024

on the file of High Court)

AND

1. M/s KANAKA DURGA RICE MILL, Kondapalli, Ibrahimpatnam Mandal, NTR District Rep. by its Proprietrix Smt. Nalluri Satyavathi, aged 45 years, R/O 21-116/1, Ratna Nilayam, Garudadri Towers, Jain Colony Road, Gollapudi, NTR District.

...Respondent/Petitioner

2. H ARUN KUMAR IAS, father's name not known to petitioner, working as Prl. Secretary Civil Supplies, State Secretariat, Velagapudi, Thulluru Mandal, Guntur District.
3. G. Veerapandyan IAS, fathers name not know to petitioner, working as Vice-Chairman and Managing Diector A.P. Civil Supplies Corporation Ltd., IV and V Floor, Corp. Office, H.No. 10-152/1, Sri Sal Towers, Ashok Nagar, Kanur, Bandar Road, Vijayawada-520 007.
4. T.V Satish, father's name not known to petitioner, working as District Manager, A.P. Civil Supplies Corporation Ltd., D.No. 20/132B, Hamma Residency, Kobbarithota Machilipatnam

5. Manzir Jeelani Samoon, I.A.S.,(Discharged), Presently Working As Vice Chairman and Managing Director, A.P.Civil Supplies Corporation Ltd. IV and V Floor, Corp. Office H.No.10-152/1, Sri Sai Towers, Ashok Nagar, Kanur Bandar Road, Vijayawada 520 007
6. T.Sivarama Prasad, Presently Working As District Civil Supplies Manager, Krishna, A.P.Civil Supplies Corporation Ltd., D.No.20/132/B, ZP Center, Kobbarithota Mandal, Machilipatnam, Krishan District. RR 5 and 6 are impleaded as per Court order dt.16.10.2025. Vide IA No.2 of 2025. In CC No.2156 of 2024.

...Respondents/Respondents

Petition under Section 151 of CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to discharge the name of this respondent in the above C.C No. 2156 of 2024 in W.P No. 9613 of 2023, pending disposal of CONTEMPT CASE 2156 of 2024, on the file of the High Court

Counsel for the Petitioner/Respondent No.3 : SRI P HEMACHANDRA

Counsel for Respondent No.1: VENKATA RAMANA DUDDEMPUDI

The Court made the following

ORDER:

These applications are filed to discharge respondent Nos.3 & 4 from the present contempt case as the particular individuals are not working in that particular place anymore. Even though they are not working at that particular place at present, contempt proceedings still lie against them, as such, this Court is not inclined to allow these applications at this stage.

Accordingly, these applications stand closed.

The appearance of the contemnors is dispensed with for the time being subject to condition that they shall appear before this Court as and when this Court directs them to appear.

Sd/- B.CHITTI JOSEPH
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. T.V Satish, working as District Manager, A.P. Civil Supplies Corporation Ltd., D.No. 20/132B, Hamma Residency, Kobbarithota, Machilipatnam
2. Ch Padma, Presently working as District Civil Supplies Manager Krishna AP Civil Supplies Corporation Ltd D No 201/132/B AP Centre Hamma Residency Kobbarithota Mandal Machilipatnam Krishna District
(Addressees 1 & 2 by Speed Post)
3. One CC to SRI. P HEMACHANDRA Advocate [OPUC]
4. One CC to SRI. VENKATA RAMANA DUDDEMPUDI Advocate [OPUC]
5. One CC to SRI. MD.SALEEM SC For APSCSC Limited [OPUC]
6. One spare copy

PSR

HIGH COURT

RC,J

DATED:22/07/2026

NOTE: POST ON 19.08.2026.

ORDER

IA Nos. 3 & 4 OF 2025

IN

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 2156/2024

IA Nos. 3 & 4 OF 2025 ARE CLOSED

